Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the land described in the Schedule hereto being taken for the purposes of harbour-works.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of land required to be taken :---

 A.
 B.
 P.
 Being

 2
 2
 11
 Kaiti 26 to 34 and 58 Blocks.

 2
 3
 25
 Kaiti 38, 39, 52 to 57, and parts 35 to 37, and
48 to 51 Blocks

Situated in the Borough of Gisborne (Gisborne R.D.).

In the Gisborne Land District, as the same are more par-In the Gisborne Land District, as the same are more par-ticularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 60953, de-posited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wel-lington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon edged red.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Consenting to Body Corporate vorrowing Money, and authorizing Payment to Committee of Management.

JELLICOE, Governor-General, ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 10th day of November, 1924.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

W HEREAS by section three hundred and thirty-five of the Native Land Act, 1909, it is provided that, with the precedent consent of the Governor-General in Council, a body corporate constituted under Part XVII of the said Act may, on the security of a mortgage or charge of the land vested in it, borrow money for any of the purposes therein mentioned :

And whereas the body corporate constituted as aforesaid described in the Schedule hereto has applied for the pre-cedent consent of the Governor-General in Council accordingly, and also that consent be given to any money so borrowed being paid to the committee of management: And whereas the Tairawhiti District Maori Land Board

has recommended that such consent be granted, and it seems

has recommended that such consent be granted, and it seems expedient so to do: Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby, pursuant to section three hundred and thirty five of the Native Land Act, 1909, and all other powers him enabling, grant precedent consent that the said body corporate may on the security of a mortgage or charge of the land vested in it, borrow money from a State Loan Department or from any person or body corporate, whether by cash credit in current account with a bank, or otherwise, for all and every of the nurposes mentioned in the said section three hundred of the purposes mentioned in the said section three hundred and thirty-five, the sums set out hereunder opposite the name of such body corporate; and doth authorize the payment of any money so borrowed to the committee of management of the said body corporate.

SCHEDULE.

" THE Proprietors of Tihiomanono No. 1B and adjoining 1,500 blocks •• •• .. • •

> F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council

Consenting to Body Corporate borrowing Money, and autho-rizing Payment to Committee of Management.

JELLICOE, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 10th day of November, 1924.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

W HEREAS by section three hundred and thirty-five of the Native Land Act, 1909, it is provided that, with the precedent consent of the Governor-General in Council, a body corporate constituted under Part XVII of the said Act may, on the security of a mortgage or charge of the land vested in it, borrow money for any of the purposes therein mentioned;

And whereas the body corporate constituted as aforesaid described in the Schedule hereto has applied for the pre-cedent consent of the Governor-General in Council accordingly, and also that consent be given to any money so borrowed being paid to the committee of management: And whereas the Tairawhiti District Maori Land Board has

recommended that such consent be granted, and it seems

expedient so to do : Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby, pursuant to section three hundred and thirty-five of the Native Land Act, 1909, and all other powers him enabling, grant precedent consent that the said body cor-porate may, on the security of a mortgage or charge of the land vested in it, borrow money from a State loan Department or from any person or body corporate, whether by cash credit in current account with a bank, or otherwise, for all and every of the purposes mentioned in the said section three hundred and thirty-five, the sums set out hereunder opposite the name of such body corporate; and doth authorize the payment of any money so borrowed to the committee of management of the said body corporate.

SCHEDULE.

"THE Proprietors of the Waipiro No. A 6 and adjoining £ blocks . 4.500 . . F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council

Declaring Portion of the Mapara South Road, in the Waitomo County, to be a County Road.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 10th day of November, 1924.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become a county road.

SCHEDULE.

ALL that portion of the Mapara South Road, in the Taranaki Land District, Waitomo County, commencing at a point 25 chains east of the easternmost corner of Section 9, Block VIII, Mapara Survey District, and proceeding thence generally in a south-easterly direction, adjoining or passing generally in a south-easterly direction, adjoining or passing through part Section 30, Section 31, and part Section 32, Block XII, Mapara Survey District, and terminating at a point 25 chains south of the boundary between the said Sections 31 and 32, being a distance of two miles, more or less. As the said portion of road is more particularly de-lineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 61011, deposited in the Seffice of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured red.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

License authorizing the Otago Electric-power Board to use Electric Lines within the Otago Electric-power District.

JELLICOE, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 10th day of November, 1924.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by the Public Works Amendment Act, 1911, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth-subject to the conditions set forth in the Schedule hereto and to the regulations made under section two of the Public Works Amendment Act, 1911, and dated